Public Document Pack

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 30 June 2021
Please ask for : Peter Foulsham
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 01253 887606
Dear Councillor,
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the
Civic Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday, 8 July 2021 commencing at 7.00
pm.
Yours sincerely,

Garry Payne
Chief Executive

COUNCIL AGENDA
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Confirmation of minutes

(Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of
the Council held on 22 April 2021 and 13 May 2021
respectively.
3.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest from any Member on
any item on this agenda.

4.

Cabinet membership and responsibilities
Report of Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council
and Garry Payne, Chief Executive.

5.

Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive.

(Pages 13 - 16)

6.

Public questions or statements
To receive any questions or statements from members of the
public under Procedure Rule 9.1.

7.

Questions "On Notice" from councillors
To receive any questions from Members of the Council to the
Mayor, a member of the Cabinet or the Chairman of a
Committee under Council Procedure Rule 12.1.

8.

Executive reports
To receive reports from Cabinet Members. (In accordance
with Procedure Rule 11.3 councillors will be able to ask
questions or make comments).

9.

(a)

Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)

(Pages 17 - 20)

(b)

Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor M Vincent)

(Pages 21 - 22)

(c)

Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio
Holder (Councillor Bridge)

(Pages 23 - 38)

(d)

Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio
Holder (Councillor Alice Collinson)

(Pages 39 - 42)

(e)

Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)

(Pages 43 - 48)

(f)

Leisure, Health and Community Engagement
Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)

(Pages 49 - 54)

Treasury management activity 2020/21

(Pages 55 - 64)

Report of Councillor Michael Vincent, Resources Portfolio
Holder and Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and
S151 Officer.
10.

Updating net-zero emissions targets

(Pages 65 - 68)

Report of Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council.
11.

Appointments to committees and groups

(Pages 69 - 70)

Report of Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council
and Garry Payne, Chief Executive.
12.

Appointment to outside body
Report of Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council
and Garry Payne, Chief Executive.

(Pages 71 - 72)

13.

Notices of Motion
None.

If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Peter Foulsham, tel: 01253 887606,
email: peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 2

Council Minutes
The minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday, 22 April 2021 in the Members’
Lounge, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde and remotely via WebEx.

Councillors present:
The Mayor, Councillor Andrea Kay and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Howard Ballard
Councillors A Turner, B Birch, I Amos, R Amos, Armstrong, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins,
Baxter, Beavers, Berry, C Birch, Bowen, Bridge, Cartridge, Catterall, Collinson, Cropper,
E Ellison, P Ellison, Fail, Fairbanks, Gerrard, George, Henderson, Holden, Ibison,
Ingham, Le Marinel, Leech, Longton, McKay, Minto, Moon, Orme, O'Neill, Raynor,
Robinson, Smith, Stirzaker, Swales, S Turner, A Vincent, Matthew Vincent, M Vincent,
D Walmsley, L Walmsley, Webster and Williams
Apologies: None.
Officers present:
Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer

39

Confirmation of minutes
Comment was made that Minute 34 (Members’ Allowances Scheme)
recorded that the recommendations had been agreed by 35 votes to 9. It was
accepted that it was a proposal by Councillor Sir R Atkins that had been
supported by 35 votes to 9. The reference to the recommendations being
accepted by 35 votes to 9 was incorrect, and the decision for Minute 34
should more accurately read:
“It was agreed by a majority
(i)

That, in line with the formula applied since 2012 and endorsed
last year, the Basic Allowance paid to each Councillor be
increased by 2.75%, from £4,347 per annum, to £4,467 with

Page 5

(ii)

effect from 2 May 2021, and
That no other changes be made to the Scheme for 2021/22.”

It was proposed by Councillor Henderson and seconded by Councillor Alan
Vincent that the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11 March 2021
be approved as an accurate record, subject to the above and another
amendment to minute 34, Councillor Fairbanks having seconded a further
amendment, which had been proposed by Councillor O’Neill, and not
Councillor George as originally recorded (by 39 votes to 8, with 1 abstention).
40

Declarations of Interest
None.

41

Announcements
The Chief Executive, Garry Payne, informed councillors that both the
Conservative and Labour Associations in Wyre had agreed that they would
not use tellers at the forthcoming elections in order to reduce the risk of
transmitting the COVID-19 virus.

42

Public questions or statements
None received.

43

Questions "On Notice" from councillors
None received.

44

Treasury Management Policy and Annual Investment Strategy, Minimum
Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Capital Strategy 2021/22
Councillor Alan Vincent, Resources Portfolio Holder and Clare James,
Corporate Director Resources and S151 Officer submitted a report.
It was proposed by Councillor Alan Vincent, seconded by Councillor
Henderson and agreed, unanimously, that the Treasury Management Policy
and Annual Investment Strategy, MRP Policy Statement and Capital Strategy
for 2021/22 be approved.

45

Appointment of Monitoring Officer
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council and Garry Payne, Chief
Executive, submitted a report.
Councillor Henderson paid tribute to Liesl Hadgraft, Head of Business
Support, who was retiring after 34 years’ service to Wyre, having also been
the Monitoring Officer since 1 April 2016.
It was proposed by Councillor Henderson, seconded by Councillor Alan
Vincent and agreed, unanimously, that the Legal Services Manager, Mary

Page 6

Grimshaw, be appointed to role of Monitoring Officer from 1 June 2021.
46

Constitution amendments
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council and Garry Payne, Chief
Executive submitted a report.
An amendment was proposed by Councillor Fail and seconded by Councillor
Beavers, in two parts:
(i) that paragraph 9.3 of the Local Code of Good Practice for Councillors
and Officers involved in the Planning Process be amended to refer
to “a Ward councillor” rather than “the Ward councillor”, and
(ii) that the following sentence in paragraph 9.5 be deleted: “Only one
Parish or Town Councillor, one adjoining Ward Councillor (if they
called in the application) and the County Councillor, may speak”.
Following a debate the proposed amendment was lost by 11 votes to 34.
During the debate the meeting was suspended for four minutes while a
disturbance outside the Civic Centre was dealt with.
It was proposed by Councillor Henderson, seconded by Councillor Alan
Vincent and agreed, by 37 votes to 9, that the recommendations in the report
be accepted.

47

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report
Councillor John Ibison, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee,
submitted a report.
The report was noted.

48

Notices of Motion
None.

The meeting started at 7pm and finished at 7:43pm.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Public Document Pack

Council Minutes
The minutes of the Council meeting held on Thursday 13 May 2021 at the Council
Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Councillors present:
The Mayor, Councillor Andrea Kay and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Howard Ballard
Councillors Sir R Atkins, Beavers, Berry, Bowen, Cartridge, Collinson, P Ellison,
Fairbanks, Henderson, Ibison, Le Marinel, Minto, Moon, Orme, Raynor, Robinson, Smith,
Stirzaker, A Vincent and M Vincent
Officers present:
Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer
No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

1

Attendance at this meeting - impact of pandemic
The Mayor reminded those present that as a result of the restrictions on
indoor gatherings currently being imposed as a result of the COVID-19
pandemic, the capacity of the Council Chamber was limited.
As a
consequence, a number of councillors had been unable to attend the meeting,
for which they should not be penalised, and this would be reflected in the
minutes.

2

Declarations of Interest
None.

3

Announcements
None.

4

Mental Health Champion
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council, submitted a report to

Page 9

establish the role of Mental Health Champion. He referred to the particular
relevance of establishing the role during Mental Health Awareness Week and
commented that Councillor Julie Robinson was particularly well qualified for
such a role. He referred, specifically, to her long-standiung membership of
Lancashire County Council’s Joint Health Scrurtiny Committee and interest in
related areas. .
It was proposed by Councillor Henderson, seconded by Councillor Alan
Vincent and agreed unanimously that Councillor Julie Robinson be appointed
to the role of Mental Health Champion until the elections in May 2023.
Councillor Robinson thanked the Mayor, the Leader and councillors for her
appointment. She was pleased to be the first Mental Health Champion in the
borough and underlined the importance of the Council shaping changes to
mental health policy and so improving the mental health of the community, in
which she looked forward to playing a key part.
5

Appointments to Committees, Panels and Groups 2021/22
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council and Garry Payne, Chief
Executive, submitted a report to enable Members to be appointed to the
Council’s Committees and other Panels and Groups.
It was proposed by Councillor Henderson, seconded by Councillor Alan
Vincent and agreed, unanimously, that all the current Committees, Panels
and Groups be reappointed for 2021/22 with the same number of places on
each and with the same membership as in 2020/21 except:
(a) That Councillor Cropper be appointed to the Licensing Committee in
place of Councillor Sir Robert Atkins;
(b) That Councillors Sir Robert Atkins and le Marinel be appointed to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in place of Councillors Cropper and
C Birch respectively;
(c) That Councillors A Turner and Webster be appointed to the
Employment and Appeals Committee in place of Councillors R Amos
and Le Marinel respectively;
(d) That Councillor A Turner be appointed to the Audit Committee in place
of Councillor Holden;
(e) That Councillor Orme be appointed to the Councillor Development
Group in place of Councillor Collinson.
And that Councillor Berry and Councillor le Marinel be re-appointed as the
Wyre Council representatives on the Police and Crime Panel for Lancashire
for 2021/22.

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 7.06 pm.

Page 10

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Agenda Item 4

Report of:

Meeting

Date

Councillor David Henderson,
Leader of the Council and
Garry Payne, Chief Executive

Council

8 July 2021

Cabinet membership and responsibilities
1.

Purpose of report
1.1

2.

Outcomes
2.1

3.

To inform the Council of changes to the membership of the Cabinet and
to the allocation of responsibilities to Portfolio Holders.

Effective executive decision making and the delivery of Council priorities.

Recommendations
3.1

That the appointment of Cllr Collinson to the Cabinet and the following
revised allocation of responsibilities within the Cabinet, with effect from 1
June 2021, be noted:
Cllr Michael Vincent - Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader
Cllr Collinson – Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio
Holder.

3.2

4.

That the list of the Responsibilities for Executive Functions, in Part 3.03
of the Constitution, be amended accordingly.

Background
4.1

Arrangements for the composition, roles and responsibilities of the
Cabinet are set out in Article 6 of the Council’s constitution. Paragraph
6.02 of Article 6 specifies that the Cabinet will comprise the Leader and at
least 5 other councillors appointed by the Leader (the statutory maximum
is 10). Paragraph 6.02 also states that the Leader will appoint a Deputy
Leader and paragraph 6.05 states that the Leader will maintain a list (set
out in Part 3 of the Constitution) detailing the particular responsibilities of
each Cabinet Member. The Leader is free to choose how he divides
those responsibilities between his Cabinet members.

Page 13

5.

Key issues and proposals
5.1

Councillor Alan Vincent has requested to stand down from the Cabinet
with immediate effect as a result of additional responsibilities following his
appointment as the Deputy Leader of Lancashire County Council.

5.2

Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council, has reshuffled some
of the portfolio holder responsibilities as set out in paragraph 3.1. This
includes moving Councillor Michael Vincent to the Resources Portfolio.
Councillor Michael Vincent will also become the Deputy Leader of the
Council. Councillor Alice Collinson has accepted the Leader’s invitation to
join the Cabinet as the renamed Planning Policy and Economic
Development Portfolio Holder.
Financial and legal implications

Finance
Legal

There are no additional financial implications associat
[...]
ies efficiently without the need
for face to face contact until restrictions are lifted.

Comments and questions
6.1

In accordance with procedure rule 11.3 any member of Council will be
able to ask me a question or make a comment on the contents of my
report or on any issue, which falls within my area of responsibility. I will
respond to any such questions or comments in accordance with
Procedure Rule 11.5.

Dems/Council/0807Resources

Page 22

Agenda Item 8c

Report of:

To:

Date

Councillor Simon Bridge,
Street Scene, Parks and
Open Spaces Portfolio
Holder

Council

8 July 2021

Executive Report: Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder
1.

Purpose of report
1.1

2.

To inform council of progress on key objectives and the current position
on issues within the Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio as
set out below.

Parks and open spaces
2.1

Wyre’s parks, open spaces and coastal sites are attracting even more
visitors and users; whilst this is splendid to see, it also brings with it
challenges for the teams and our volunteers managing these sites. The
staff across all the services are doing their best to maintain and respond
to issues as well as preparing for Green Flag and ‘In Bloom’ judging at
sites across the borough during July and August.

2.2

Following the completed restoration of The Mount and lodge, work is
continuing in the Mary Hope Garden; encouraging volunteers,
schoolchildren and families to come and work with the site-based
gardener to develop a wildflower meadow and a rock garden, creating
areas for plants with sandy soils containing drought resistant plants, sun
loving plants and maritime plants.

2.3

The Artist and Scientist in Residence continue to develop the Science
and Discovery Club providing a regular series of events for families. The
residencies will animate the heritage of The Mount allowing the public to
gain a deeper understanding of the site and its role in navigation,
communication and weather recording. All in
[...]
ormed and is led by the Corporate Director Communities. An Action Plan
has been produced on how monies will be used within each of the four
main Town Centres. The proposed Action Plan has been shared with
Town Centre Partnership Boards.

9.2

The Action Plan was submitted to MHCLG on 30 May and we are
awaiting feedback from our proposed interventions. Once final sign off is
received the Re-opening The High Streets Safely Fund Contract will be
amended to reflect the additional award of £199,180 from the Welcome
Back Fund.

10. Comments and questions
10.1 In accordance with procedure rule 11.3 any member of Council will be
able to ask me a question or make a comment on the contents of my
report or on any issue, which falls within my area of responsibility. I will
respond to any such questions or comments in accordance with
Procedure Rule 11.5.

Dems/council/0807 planning

Page 41

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8e

Report of:

To:

Date

Councillor Roger Berry,
Neighbourhood Services
and Community Safety
Portfolio Holder

Council

8 July 2021

Executive Report: Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio
Holder
1.

Purpose of report
1.1

2.

To inform council of progress on key objectives and the current position
on issues within the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety
Portfolio as set out below.

Housing
2.1

Funding to Support Homelessness Prevention
I am pleased to report that earlier this year we were successful with a
bid for funding from The Ministry for Housing Communities and Local
Government (MHCLG) under the Cold Weather Fund with a view to
assisting rough sleepers and anyone else in need of accommodation
during the winter period. The bid was linked to the Severe Weather
Emergency Protocol (SWEP) which kicks in when the temperature
drops to zero degrees or below for three consecutive nights. The
additional £6,000 funding helped to support this work.

2.2

Emergency accommodation provision is vital to protecting vulnerabl
[...]
f

Report of:

To:

Date

Councillor Lynne Bowen,
Leisure, Health and Community
Engagement Portfolio Holder

Council

8 July 2021

Executive Report: Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio
Holder
1.

Purpose of report
1.1

2.

To inform Council of progress on key objectives and the current
position on issues within the Leisure, Health and Community
Engagement Portfolio, as set out below.

Wyre Community Hub
2.1

Over the past fifteen months the council has stepped up in ways never
seen before in order to meet the challenges faced by the community
owing to Covid. Our staff have supported the clinically extremely
vulnerable and others who have reached out for support. This has
included support to address complex welfare needs including sickness,
bereavement, job loss, shielding, isolation and mental health issues.
Other support included the provision of food and the delivery of essential
medication.

2.2

From April 2020 to start of June, the Hub has dealt with almost 17,000
contacts. We have worked very closely with local food banks to help
distribute food parcels to feed over 52,000 people. The majority of the
parcels have been provided through Fleetwood Together but also by
other smaller groups including the Garstang Volunteer Force, Preesall
and Knott End Help Group, The Bellflower Public House and a number
of local church groups. The council could not have achieved what it did
without the commitment and skills of its staff and the support of the
community, charity and voluntary sector that mobilised so quickly. We
are now working with community groups, partners and local NHS social
prescribers to look at and implement reassurance and reintegration of
residents back into activities that seek to improve health and wellbeing
and community spirit.

2.3

The Wyre Community Hub was supported by the Lancashire Volunteer
Partnership whose volunteers continue to support over 90 people so that
they have a friendly person to chat with regularly. Many other succes
[...]
 which falls within my area of responsibility. I will
respond to any such questions or comments in accordance with
Procedure Rule 11.5.

dem/cou/cr/21/0807 Leisure(002)

Page 53

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9

Report of:

Meeting

Date

Councillor Michael Vincent,
Resources Portfolio Holder
and Clare James, Corporate
Director Resources and S151
Officer

Council

8 July 2021

Treasury management activity 2020/21
1.

Purpose of report
1.1

2.

Outcomes
2.1

3.

An informed Council who have an understanding of Treasury
Management activity, in line with the approved Treasury Management
Policy and Strategy Statements and Treasury Management Practices.

Recommendation
3.1

4.

To report on the overall position and activities in respect of Treasury
Management for the financial year 2020/21.

That the Annual report on Treasury Management Activity for the 2020/21
financial year be approved.

Background
4.1

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local
Government Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review
of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2020/21.
This report meets the requirements of both the Chartered Institute of
Public Finance and Accounting (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital
Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).

4.2

During 2020/21 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full
Council should receive the following reports:


An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (reviewed by
Cabinet 25/03/2020 and recommended to Council. However,

Page 55




4.3

5.

owing to delays caused by Covid-19, Council did not approve the
strategy until its meeting held on 17/09/2020).
A mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Council
12/11/2020).
An annual review following the end of the year describing the
activity compared to the strategy (this report).

The regulatory environment places responsibility 
[...]
,000

20,000
0
20,000

Operational Boundary for external
debt borrowing
Other long term liabilities
Total

13,452
7
13,459

13,452
7
13,459

13,452
11
13,463

1,559

1,559

1,563

Actual external debt

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during
2020/21
Under 12 month
12 months and within 24 months
24 months and within 5 year
5 years and within 10 years
10 years and above

upper limit
100%
45%
75%
75%
100%

lower limit
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

These gross limits are set to avoid large concentrations of fixed rate debt that has the
same maturity structure and would therefore need to be replaced at the same time.

Page 63

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10

Report of:

Meeting

Date

Councillor David Henderson,
Leader of the Council

Council

8 July 2021

Updating net-zero emissions targets
1.

Purpose of report
1.1

2.

3.

4.

To seek council approval to update the council’s net-zero emissions
targets, in line with new government commitments.

Outcomes
2.1

Wyre will align with the government’s new climate change commitments,
bringing the net-zero emissions targets for council operations and the
wider borough forward, from 100% by 2050 to 78% by 2035.

2.2

The actions to address climate change in Wyre will be accelerated in
response to this growing threat, to ensure a cleaner, greener Wyre for the
future.

Recommendations
3.1

That approval is given to update the net-zero emissions targets for
council operations, from 100% by 2050 to 78% by 2035, based on
2018/19 levels.

3.2

That the target to support the borough to achieve net-zero emissions is
also updated to the same timescale.

Background
4.1

A net-zero target refers to achieving a balance of greenhouse gas
emissions; by reducing the amount of emissions released from an activity
as much as possible, alongside meaningful measures to offset any
remaining emissions.

Page 65

5.

4.2

On 11 July 2019, at a full Council meeting, members approved a motion
to declare a Climate Emergency1. This inc
[...]
ncillor Collinson.

3.4

That Councillor Leech be appointed to the Planning Policy Working
Group in place of Councillor Collinson.

Background
4.1

5.

To enable changes to be made to the membership of committees for the
remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year.

Changes to the membership of three committees and one working group
are required as a result of Councillor Alan Vincent standing down from
the Cabinet and being replaced by Councillor Collinson.

Key issues and proposals
5.1

These appointments are a straight replacement of one councillor by
another from the same group and so there are no immediate implications
for the political balance calculations, which will remain the same.

Page 69

Financial and legal implications
Finance
Legal

There are no additional financial implications associated
with this report.
There are no legal implications associated with this report.
Other risks/implications: checklist

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues
marked with a x.
/x

risks/implications

/x

community safety

x

asset management

x

equality and diversity

x

climate change

x

sustainability

x

ICT

x

health and safety

x

data protection

x

risks/implications

Processing Personal Data
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with
the Data Protection Act 2018.
report author

telephone no.

email

date

Peter Foulsham

01253 887606

peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk

11/06/2021

List of background papers:
name of document

date

None
List of appendices
None.

Dems/council/0807pf3

Page 70

where available for inspection

Agenda Item 12

Report of:

Meeting

Date

Councillor David Henderson,
Leader of the Council and
Garry Payne, Chief Executive

Council

8 July 2021

Appointment to outside body

1.

Purpose of report
1.1

2.

Outcomes
2.1

3.

That Councillor Liz Webster be appointed as one of the council’s two
representatives on the Garstang Town Trust in place of Councillor Alice
Collinson until the next elections in May 2023.

Background
4.1

5.

Effective involvement and communication with various organisations
which operate in the Borough and impact on the wellbeing of residents.

Recommendation
3.1

4.

To report a change of councillor appointed as a representative on the
Garstang Town Trust for the period until the next elections in May 2023.

Appointments to outside bodies were last made at the Annual Council
meeting on 16 May 2019. Representatives were to remain in place until
the next Council elections in May 2023, unless he or she resigned, the
organisation no longer required a representative or a vacancy otherwise
occurred.

Key issues and proposals
5.1

Councillor Alice Collinson was appointed to the Cabinet on 1 June 2021.
As a result she has requested to stand down from her nomination as a
representative on the Garstang Town Trust and the Council is requested
to approve her replacement by Councillor Liz Webster.

Page 71

Financial and legal implications
Finance
Legal

There are no financial implications associated with this
report.
There are no legal implications associated with this report.
Other risks/implications: checklist

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with
a  below, the report author will have consulte

Minutes of the meeting

Council Minutes
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 8 July
2021 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Council members present:
Kay (Mayor), Ballard (Deputy Mayor), I Amos, Armstrong, D Atkins, R Atkins,
Baxter, Berry, Bowen, Bridge, Cartridge, Collinson, Fail, George, Henderson,
Ingham, Le Marinel, Longton, Orme, O'Neill, Robinson, Michael Vincent
Apologies for absence:
None
NOTE – due to ongoing restrictions on indoor gatherings being imposed as a result of the
COVID-19 pandemic, the capacity of the Council Chamber was currently limited. As a
result, a number of councillors had been unable to attend the meeting, for which they
would not be penalised.
Other councillors present:
None
Officers present:
Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer
No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

6

Confirmation of minutes
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 22 April 2021 were confirmed as
a correct record by those present at the meeting, subject to one minor
amendment.
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 13 May 2021 were confirmed as
a correct record by those present at the meeting.

7

Declarations of Interest
Cllr Collinson declared a personal and non-pecuniary interest in item 8 of the
agenda.

8

Cabinet membership and responsibilities
The Leader and Chief Executive submitted a report to inform the Council of
changes to the membership of the Cabinet and to the allocation of
responsibilities to Portfolio Holders.
The Leader expressed thanks to Cllr Alan Vincent for all the work he had
done as Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader and also as a mentor for him and
he welcomed Cllr Michael Vincent to his new role as Deputy Leader of the
Council after becoming Deputy Leader of Wyre’s Conservative Group.
The changes to the Cabinet membership and responsibilities were noted.

9

Public questions or statements
None received.

10

Announcements
The Mayor announced that a number of events had been scheduled in
support of the Mayor’s Charity aimed at promoting local business, including






11

Mayor’s Garden Party on 30 August 2021 at the Men’s Shed, North
Drive, Cleveleys,
Psychic Night at the Tramway, Cleveleys on 14 September 2021,
a World Cuisine Day (Clay Oven Indian meal) on 15 September 2021,
Golf Night at Knott End Golf Club on 22 April 2022
Shooting Party - date and venue TBC.

Questions "On Notice" from councillors
None received.

12

Executive reports
(a)

Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)
The Leader of the Council (Cllr Henderson) submitted a report.
Cllr Henderson responded to questions and comments from Cllrs
Armstrong, Fail and Stirzaker.
In response to a question from Cllr Armstrong, which raised a number
of detailed issues about the recent Scrutiny Review, Cllr Henderson
said that he would provide a written response and said that he felt the
primary solution lay in ongoing and continuous Scrutiny training.

Cllr Henderson said in response to a question from Cllr Stirzaker that
at its recent meeting, the EPB had spoken about the reinstatement of a
rail link and that Wyre would continue to press and find the best
solution.
The Leader and the Leader of the Opposition both expressed their
thanks to the officers and to the NHS for making Wyre one of the best
performing authorities in the country in terms of the COVID vaccine
rollout.
Report noted.
(a)

Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor M Vincent)
The Resources Portfolio Holder (Cllr Michael Vincent) submitted a
report.
Cllr Vincent responded to questions and comments from Cllr Fail about
remote working informing him that a Hybrid Working Group has been
recently set up to look at possible working method solutions.
Report noted.

(a)

Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor
Bridge)
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Cllr
Bridge) submitted a report.
Cllr Bridge commentated on how beautiful The Mount, Fleetwood
looked and responded to questions and comments from Cllrs Fail,
Armstrong, George and Longton about the levels of fly-tipping, dog
fouling and anti-social behaviour in Fleetwood.
Report noted.

(a)

Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder
(Councillor Alice Collinson)
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Cllr
Alice Collinson) submitted a report.
Cllr Collinson responded to questions from Cllr D Atkins and Longton.
Report noted.

(a)

Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder
(Councillor Berry)
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder

(Cllr Berry) submitted a report.
Cllr Berry responded to questions and comments from Cllrs George,
O’Neill and Armstrong, stating that he hoped that the new PCC would
address the insufficient policing levels in Wyre and suggested that any
issues in respect of poor accommodation or problem landlords should
be addressed to the team.
Cllr Berry indicated that he would raise the possibility of drones being
deployed to identify those involved in acts of vandalism, etc.
Report noted.
(a)

Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder
(Councillor Bowen)
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Cllr
Bowen) submitted a report.
Cllr Bowen thanked everyone who worked on the Wyre Community
Hub. She said that bookings were up at the Marine Hall but that there
had been further vandalism on the previous night and CCTV had
identified the culprit as a boy of 9 years. She then responded to
questions and comments from Cllrs Fail, Robinson and Longton about
gym membership figures since reopening.
Cllr Bowen said in her response that Fleetwood had 488 new
members, Cleveleys 353 and Garstang 124 new members and that it
was up to the NHS to sort out issues with regard to test and trace.
Report noted.

13

Treasury management activity 2020/21
The Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director Resources and S151
Officer submitted a report on the overall position and activities in respect of
Treasury Management for the financial year 2020/21.
Decision
Recommendations approved unanimously.

14

Updating net-zero emissions targets
The Leader of the Council submitted a report seeking council approval to
update the council’s net-zero emissions targets, in line with new government
commitments.
Decisions
An amendment was proposed by Cllr Fail and seconded by Cllr Stirzaker.

That amendment was LOST (by 14 votes to 4 with 2 abstentions).
The substantive motion was then APPROVED (16 votes for and 4
abstentions).
15

Appointments to committees and groups
The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive submitted a report to enable
changes to be made to the membership of committees for the remainder of
the 2021/22 Municipal Year.
Decision
Recommendations approved unanimously.

16

Appointment to outside body
The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive submitted a report in respect
of a change of councillor appointed as a representative on the Garstang Town
Trust for the period until the next elections in May 2023.
Decision
Recommendations approved unanimously.

17

Notices of Motion
None received.

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.17 pm.
Date of Publication: 13 July 2021
Options considered but rejected
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.
When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a
decision is “called-in” by any three members of the council within that period.

